

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND**  
**AT NAINITAL**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ALOK KUMAR VERMA**

**13<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2025**

**ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 559 OF 2025**

Smt. Sweeti Singh ..... Applicant

Versus

State of Uttarakhand .....Respondent

Counsel for the Applicant : Mr. Lalit Sharma, Advocate,  
and Mr. Yogesh Kumar  
Sharma, Advocate.

Counsel for the Respondent : Mr. G.S. Sandhu, Additional  
Advocate General assisted by  
Mr. Prabhat Kandpal, Brief  
Holder.

Counsel for the Informant/Bank : Mr. Siddhartha Sah,  
Advocate.

**Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma,J.**

The present Application has been filed by Smt. Sweeti Singh, wife of Vishal Singh for anticipatory bail in Case Crime No. 484 of 2024, registered at Police Station Rudrapur, District Udham Singh Nagar under Sections 120B, 406, 420, 467, 468 and Section 471 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

2. Heard Mr. Lalit Sharma, learned counsel and Mr. Yogesh Kumar Sharma, learned counsel for the applicant, Mr. G.S. Sandhu, learned Additional Advocate General for the State and Mr. Siddhartha Sah, learned counsel for the informant – Bank.

3. Supplementary affidavit dated 11.06.2025, filed by the applicant, is taken on record.

4. Mr. G.S. Sandhu, learned Additional Advocate General for the State has sought three weeks' time to file objection to the anticipatory bail application.

5. Mr. Siddhartha Sah, Advocate, has also sought three weeks' time to get instructions/ to file objection to the anticipatory bail application.

6. According to the First Information Report, a loan was taken by the present applicant and his husband Vishal Singh on the basis of forged documents.

7. Mr. Lalit Sharma, Advocate, and Mr. Yogesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate, appearing for the applicant submitted that the husband of the present applicant was granted interim bail on 04.06.2025 for two months on the ground that he will cooperate with the investigation and settle the dispute with the bank. The present applicant also undertakes that she will fully cooperate with the investigation and to settle the dispute with the bank.

8. Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and in the facts and circumstances of the case, as an ad-interim measure, it is directed that in the event of arrest of the applicant Smt. Sweeti Singh, she shall be released on interim bail till the next date of listing on executing a personal bond of Rs.30,000/- and two reliable sureties, each of the like amount, to the satisfaction of the Investigating Officer/Arresting Officer, subject to the following conditions: -

- (i) Applicant shall cooperate with the Investigating Agency and she shall make herself available for interrogation by a police officer as and when required;
- (ii) Applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of this case;

(iii) Applicant shall not leave the country without the previous permission of this Court.

9. List on 01.07.2025 for hearing on the anticipatory bail application.

---

**ALOK KUMAR VERMA, J.**

Date: 13.06.2025  
Pant/